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2.   99-0220, Update conformance rules

DISCUSSION:

This paper addresses the following quality review comments regarding conformance rules:

98-0458/1 a  -- include intrinsic function names as reserved words, when reserved in repository paragraph

98-0441/14 -- character substitution editorial

98-0482/1 a-h  --  conformance rules not up to date, multiple issues, suggests review of whole section




 -- see 98-0482

98-0482/2 -- are we including unnecessary stuff?

I reviewed the entire conformance section and made all changes that I considered necessary or desirable and made some editorial corrections.

MEETING 219:   99-0220 was reviewed and modified.  There was discussion of the best way to leave the implementor discretion on whether to flag every instance or one instance, or something in between, when the conformance rules require warning.  It was decided that saying "use", instead of "each use" or "the use", was vague enough to allow that flexibility.  The intention is to avoid hundreds of nuisance warnings while at the same time allowing multiple warnings when it seems important, in the implementor's judgement.  Implementors typically provide levels of warnings and give users choices that are outside the scope of the standard.  

The change to 3.1.6, Reserved words, was covered in another way in proposal 99-0116 by Don Schricker, so there was consensus to delete proposal item 11 of 99-0220, which changed 3.1.6 to take account of function- names specified in the repository paragraph.

Other changes were editorial.  99-0220 was approved as modified and the updated version will be on the meeting 220 agenda for review.

PROPOSED CHANGES:

1. Page 3, 3, Conformance to …, add an introductory paragraph in 3 as follows:

"Clause 3 specifies requirements that an implementation shall fulfill in order to conform to this draft International Standard and defines the conditions under which a compilation group or run unit conforms in its use of standard features.  "



{A general introduction is needed -- especially need to indicate this as "requirements"}

2. Page 3, 3.1.1, Acceptance of standard language elements, first paragraph, change in part to read:     (note that this deletes the 2 listed unnumbered subitems)

"… for all standard language elements required by this draft International Standard and the optional or processor-dependent language elements for which support is claimed."

{Currently, the word "facility" is used.  The meaning of "facility" is not given anywhere in the draft standard, and I could not come close to forming a precise definition.  There is also a problem with saying "claimed as being included" and then exempting all processor-dependent elements -- because some of them might be claimed as being included.  This change is sufficiently encompassing because the word "required" covers everything not exempted by further conformance clauses.  }

3. Page 3, 3.1.1, Acceptance of standard language elements, second paragraph:  make a new paragraph beginning with the second sentence ("There are rules …} and change the last sentence of the new paragraph in part to read:    "For elements not specified in general formats or in explicit syntax rules, it is left to …"



{answers a Bill Klein question -- i.e., to what is the last sentence applicable?}

4. Page 3, 3.1.2, Interaction with non-COBOL runtime modules, first sentence,    change in part to read:  

"… enable transfer of control and sharing … "

5. Page 3, 3.1.3, Interaction between COBOL implementations, first sentence, change in part to read:  

"… capability of transferring control and sharing ... "

6. Page 3, 3.1.4, Implementor-defined …, first paragraph, first sentence, change in part to read:   "… syntax rules or general rules are listed in B.1, …"

7. Page 3, 3.1.4, Implementor-defined …, first paragraph:   delete the last sentence.

{ This says  "When support is claimed for a specific implementor-defined language element, all language elements that pertain to that implementor-defined language element shall be implemented."    In this draft standard, every implementor-defined element is classified as to whether it is required, optional, or conditional (along with the specific condition); there is nothing else that "pertains" and this sentence has no relevance.}

8. Page 3, 3.1.4, Implementor-defined …replace the last paragraph with:    

"An implementor shall not require the inclusion of non-standard language elements in a compilation group as part of the definition of an implementor-defined language element.  "

{I have no idea what is meant by "While the implementor specifies the constraints …such constraints shall not include …"  I believe this new sentence says what was meant. }

9. Page 4, 3.1.5, Processor-dependent … :

a.   first paragraph, second sentence, replace with:     "Language elements that depend on specific devices or on a specific processor capability, functionality, or architecture are listed in B.3, Processor-dependent language element list.  "

b.  first paragraph, third sentence, change in part to read:  "… shall document the processor-dependent language elements for which the implementation claims support. …"

c.  first paragraph, penultimate sentence, change "component" to "language element"

d.  second paragraph, first sentence, change in part to read:  "… for a specific processor-dependent language element, all associated syntax and functionality required for that language element shall be implemented; when a subset of the syntax or functionality is implemented, that subset …"

{uses the phrases "processor component" and "component", which have no precise meaning.  I believe this rewording better reflects the intent with less ambiguity.  B.3 is similarly changed in a later proposal item.

Also, the word "required" is significant -- to avoid ambiguity about any optional implementor-defined element that might be associated with a processor-dependent element.}

10. Page 4, 3.1.5, Processor-dependent …, add the following as a new last paragraph:

"An implementation shall provide a warning mechanism at compile time to indicate use of syntactically‑detectable processor-dependent language elements not supported by that implementation.  The implementor is not required to produce executable code when unsupported processor-dependent language elements are used."



{Seems to be needed}

11. Page 4, 3.1.7, Standard extensions, second sentence, change in part to read:   "… for that syntax; if different functionality is provided for that syntax, that language element is a nonstandard extension.  "

{The current words call this a standard extension and then says it shall be identified as a nonstandard extension.  Seems contradictory.}

12. Page 4, 3.1.8, Nonstandard extensions, third paragraph, change "each use" to "use"

13. Page 4, 3.1.9, Substitute …, change in part to read:   "… accomplish functionality specified for a standard language element.  "

14. Page 4, 3.1.10, Archaic language elements, last paragraph, change "each use" to "use"

15. Page 5, 3.1.11, Obsolete language elements, last paragraph, change "each use" to "use"

16. Page 5, 3.1.12, Externally provided functionality:

a.   hyphenate "externally-provided"

b.   delete the last paragraph   

{self-contradictory and totally unnecessary -- how can something be an "external feature" and be required in the compilation group} 

17. Page 5, 3.1.13, Limits, add the following as the second sentence:    "A conforming implementation may place such limits.  "

{Otherwise, this section seems to have nothing to do with conformance.}

18. Page 5, 3.1.14, User documentation:  delete the last paragraph

{From 98-0482/1:   This is an unnecessary requirement for conformance to the standard.  We cannot foresee how user needs (or lack of needs) for documentation and the technology for providing it will evolve over the life of the standard.   Suppose an implementor's documentation were web based, would you want to interpret what constitutes "one document"?  Leave it to implementors to document their products, and allow them room to innovate. }

19. Page 6, 3.2, A conforming compilation group:

a.   add the following as the penultimate sentence:

"A compilation group that uses elements that are optional, processor-dependent, or implementor-defined in this draft International Standard is a conforming compilation group, although it may not compile successfully on a given COBOL implementation."

b.   start a new paragraph with the last sentence

20. Page 6, 3.4, Relationship of a conforming …, replace with the following:

"The translation of a conforming compilation group by a conforming implementation is defined only to the extent specified in standard COBOL.  It is possible that a conforming compilation group will not be translated successfully.  Translation may be unsuccessful due to factors other than lack of conformance of a compilation group  —  such as the use of optional, processor-dependent, or implementor-defined language elements and the limits of an implementation.  

3.5    Relationship of a conforming run unit to a conforming implementation

The execution of a run unit composed of runtime modules resulting from translation of conforming compilation units is defined only to the extent specified in standard COBOL.  It is possible that a conforming run unit will not execute successfully.  Execution may be unsuccessful due to factors other than lack of conformance of a run unit  —  such as the logical incorrectness of the compilation units, errors in the data upon which the run unit operates, and the limits of an implementation."



{By separating compilation group and run unit, more precise and correct statements can be 



made about each.}

21.   Page 682, B.3, Processor-dependent …, first paragraph, change in part to read:  "… depend on specific devices or on a specific processor capability, functionality, or architecture.  "

RESOLVED ISSUES:

1. Should 3.1.2, Interaction with non-COBOL runtime modules, include invocation of functions and methods?  The title -- runtime module -- implies them, but the word "calling" in the text excludes them.  Either the title or the text must be changed. 


Answer:   Yes, methods and functions should be included.  

OPEN ISSUES:

1. There was discussion of what is expected to happen with respect to conformance when a standard has an error.  Can an implementor choose to do a rational thing and still claim conformance?  As an example, suppose the standard had a syntax rule for something that was not syntactically detectable.  Given that the draft requires flagging of violations of syntax rules, there would be no way an implementor could comply with the requirement to flag conditions covered by that rule.

Does each standard need to have a statement of what conformance means in this circumstance?  This author was asked to query the SC22 chairman to see if this has been addressed in ISO

2. There was discussion of the best way to leave the implementor discretion on whether to flag every instance or one instance or something in between when the conformance rules require warning.  It was decided that saying "use", instead of "each use" or "the use", was vague enough to allow that flexibility.  I was asked to note that in open issues.

It seems desirable to include a statement of the intent in the standard.  I will propose such in a separate document. 
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